MAD	11.17.90							
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99	TOBA	12-08-1999	R: 1001	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office				
OMB 0651-0027				PATENT				
		101216587						
	RECORD/	ATION FORM COV	VER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission		Conveyance Typ						
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreem	ent DOM				
Resubmi Documer	ssion (Non-Recordation) nt ID#	License	Change of Name					
Correctio	on of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other					
Correctiv	e Document		U.S. Government se ONLY by U.S. Government Ag					
Reel #	Frame #	<u> </u>	partmental File	Secret File				
Conveying F	-	Mark if additional	names of conveying parties	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)	GELBMAN, ROBERT A.			1 18 94				
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)								
Name (line 2)				09/444668				
Receiving P	arty	M	ark if additional names of rec	- 1/1				
Name (line 1)	SYNERGISTIC TECHNOLOG	GIES, INC.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2)	a Corporation of Del	laware		receiving party is not domiciled in the United				
Address (line 1)	17 INSBROOK DRIVE			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.				
	17 INSDROOK DRIVE	<u></u>		(Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	HUNTINGTON City	NY State/Country	<u>11743</u> 	3				
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Ac	ddress Enter f	or the first Receiving Party o	niy.				
Name								
Address (line 1)	······································							
Address (line 2)	00000055 09444668							
Address (line 3) FC:581	/ 40.00 DP /							
Address (line 4)								
	F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY	Y					
				the for outputs the document and				
gathering the data ne	ing for this collection of information is estimated to av reded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments n offlice of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of the complete the cover of the cover of the cover	egarding this builden esculate to a	werk Deduction Project (0651-0027) W	shington, D.C. 20503. See OMB				
D.C. 20231 and to the Information Collectio	Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark	Assignment Practice, DO NOT SE	ND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNM sheet(s) information to:	IENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.				
	Commissioner of Patents and Tr	ademarks, Box Assign	ments, Washington, D.C	. 20231				

PATENT REEL: 010417 FRAME: 0611

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 301-279-7577						
Name Donald A. Kettlestrings						
Address (line 1) 414 Hungerford Drive						
Address (line 2) Suite 211						
Address (line 3) Rockville						
Address (line 4) MD 20850						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 2						
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)						
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)						
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT						
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT						
has not been assigned.						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No						
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
11/22/99						
Donald A. KettlestringsYould CompanyInformationName of Person SigningSignatureDate						

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Robert A. Gelbman, (hereinafter referred to as assignor), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled Apparatus for Charging and Desulfating Lead-Acid Batteries for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith; and

Whereas, Synergistic Technologies, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation), 17 Insbrook Drive, Huntington, NY 11743 (hereinafter referred to as assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention throughout the world and the United States Letters Patent and any other patents anywhere in the world to be obtained therefor;

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by assignee to assignor of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention throughout the world and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and any other patents for said invention anywhere in the world.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignor further covenants that assignee will, upon its

PATENT REEL: 010417 FRAME: 0613

request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention, said Letters Patent and any other of said patents throughout the world as may be known and accessible to assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention, said Letters Patent and said other patents throughout the world which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said United States Letters Patent, when granted, to said assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said assignee, its successors and assigns.

Robert a. Gellman

Nov 18, 1999

State of	Florida)	SS
	Palm Beach)	

Before me personally appeared said Robert A. Gelbman and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 15th day of MULLASER, 1999.

SEAL

Added a constant of Mary Public 999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1990 - 1990

PATENT REEL: 010417 FRAME: 0614

RECORDED: 11/22/1999